
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

Mike Earle 
224 3209 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Support Manager: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 3951151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 1st March, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Kendall - Roundhay; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

A Parnham - Farnley and Wortley; 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 1ST FEBRUARY 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2010. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  QUESTIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
(CENTRAL AND CORPORATE), FINANCIAL 
HEALTH MONITORING 2009/10 - QUARTER 3 
REPORT AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
2009/10 - QUARTER 3 REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached reports of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, the 
Director of Resources and the Head of Policy and 
Performance. 
 

7 - 64 

8   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME, FORWARD PLAN OF 
KEY DECISIONS AND EXECUTIVE BOARD 
MINUTES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

65 - 
84 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 29th March 2010, 10.00am (Pre-Meeting 
9.30am). 
 

 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st March, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, S Bentley, P Ewens, 
A Hussain, V Kendall, A Lowe, A McKenna, 
A Parnham and D Schofield 

 
Apologies Councillor  B Chastney, M Hamilton and 

J Lewis 
 
 

60 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor P Ewens declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Item 8 
(Minute No. 64 refers) – Community Engagement and Involvement – in 
respect of the current consultation exercise regarding the possible closure of 
the City of Leeds High School, in her capacity as a Governor at the School, 
and as Children’s Champion on the North West Inner Area Committee. 
 

61 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors B Chastney, M Hamilton and J Lewis. 
 

62 Minutes - 11th January 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th January 2010, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

63 Procurement and Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
issues arising from a Call-In meeting of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services) held on 12th October 2009, which had looked at the tender 
processes surrounding the award of a Connexions contract.  Various matters 
had been raised at that meeting which, in turn, had raised questions regarding 
the role of scrutiny and Members in the procurement process, and these 
concerns and issues were outlined in the report and its appendix. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
- Councillor W Hyde, Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services). 
 
- Wayne Baxter, Chief Procurement Officer. 
 
- Dean Backhouse, Procurement Compliance , Procurement Unit. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st March, 2010 

 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• Councillor W Hyde outlined the concerns arising from the Call-In 
meeting.  In summary, these related to the contract specification and 
tender questionnaire and whether sufficient weight was given to local 
knowledge and experience during the evaluation process.  The 
concerns also encompassed the lack of involvement of, or consultation 
with, Members in drawing up the specification, whether the existing 
process made it more difficult for local voluntary, community and faith 
sector organisations to get involved and to bid successfully, and the 
role of Scrutiny Boards in calling–in these types of decisions. 

 

• A letter dated 27th January 2010 to Councillor Hyde from the Chief 
Executive was circulated.  This made it clear that the Chief Executive’s 
view was that Scrutiny Boards’ did have a legitimate role to play in 
such matters, and that these kind of decisions should not be exempt 
from Call-In, even if it was regarded that the Council might be at risk of 
damages claims from particular bidders for Council contracts.  The 
Chief Executive’s view was that the earlier in the process any 
involvement or intervention took place, the better.  Reference was also 
made to a proposed variation of the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules to 
allow for the intervention, where appropriate, of the Executive Board in 
the process. 

 

• Reference was made to EU regulations relating to tendering 
processes.  Whilst a degree of local knowledge and experience might 
be able to be built into the process, care needed to be exercised in 
respect of weighting and evaluation to ensure that these regulations 
were not breached.  It may well be that what was required was Member 
involvement, in consultation and conjunction with Council Departments, 
in reviewing the current procurement process, to incorporate early 
involvement of Members, be they local Members if the contract was 
area-specific, or Executive Members for wider contracts. 

 

• Care did need to be exercised in carrying out a review and possibly 
implementing new procedures, because the Council was liable to legal 
challenge and possible compensation claims from successful bidders 
who had complied with the tender process but had not ultimately been 
awarded the contract.  The risk would vary from contract to contract, 
dependent on the circumstances. 

 

• The Board regarded that Member involvement would be more helpful 
and successful at an early stage – say the policy analysis and selection 
criteria stage – rather than late in the day at the tail-end of the process, 
where legal challenge was more likely.  Any revised procedures would 
require commissioning Council Departments to be more acutely aware 
of political considerations and Member interest areas, and to be 
proactive in consulting appropriate Members at the appropriate time.  It 
was accepted that this represented something of a sea-change in 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st March, 2010 

 

terms of existing processes, and would be difficult to build into any 
revised procedures.  Different criteria might also apply to different types 
of purchasing, e.g. a piece of equipment or plant as opposed to 
provision of a particular service, and whether this service was local or 
City-wide. 

 

• Best value, price and weighting factors were referred to, and whether 
Members would require any training to enable them to perform an 
enhanced role. 

 

• Reference was also made to the ‘Where Contracts Go Wrong’ Inquiry 
previously undertaken by the former Scrutiny Board (Transforming 
Services), and whether the recommendations of that Board had been 
implemented and embedded in current procedures. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the report, the representations of Councillor W Hyde, and the 

letter dated 27th January 2010 from the Chief Executive, all be received 
and noted. 

 
b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, in consultation 

with the Chair and the Chief Procurement Officer, be instructed to 
pursue further the issues and concerns raised during the discussion of 
this item, and that an update report be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
(NB:- 
 
1. Councillor W Hyde left the meeting at 10.26 am, during the 

consideration of this item. 
 
2. Councillor A Hussain temporarily left the meeting at 10.15 am during 

the consideration of this item (see later Minute No. 64). 
 

64 Progress against Improvement Priorities relating to Community 
Engagement and Involvement  

 
Further to Minute No. 48, 7th December 2009, the Chief Officer of Leeds 
Initiative and Partnerships submitted a report outlining current progress 
against two improvement priorities contained in the Council Business Plan:- 
 
103a Increase involvement, engagement and participation of all 

communities, especially hard to reach groups. 
 
103b Build trust with local communities to encourage greater engagement. 
 
Present at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and comments 
were:- 
 
- Kathy Kudelnitzky, Chief Officer of Leeds Initiative and Partnerships. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st March, 2010 

 

 
- Andrea Tara-Chand, Leeds Initiative and Partnerships. 
 
- Matt Lund, Corporate Consultation Manager. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• The vital role which local Members, Area Committees and Area 
Management Teams could play in increasing involvement, engagement 
and participation of local groups, and the need to tap into that local 
knowledge and expertise. 

 

• Examples of alternative types of engagement activity and the need for 
innovation and learning from the best practice of other organisations, 
e.g. the PCT. 

 

• Efforts to co-ordinate and focus the Council’s consultation and 
involvement efforts. 

 

• Incentivising people to get involved. 
 

• The role which Scrutiny Boards might have in trying to improve 
matters.  It was agreed that one important way in which Scrutiny 
Boards could get involved would be by making Departments more 
accountable for their engagement and involvement activities, and that 
the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development should develop this 
idea, in consultation with the Chair. 

 

• Councillor Ewens expressed her dissatisfaction at what she regarded 
as the current poor consultation being undertaken by Education Leeds 
in respect of the proposed closure of the City of Leeds High School. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for future 
reports back, the report be received and noted. 
 
(NB:  Councillor A Hussain re-joined the meeting at 10:38, during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

65 Communications, Report Writing and Plain English  
 

Further to Minute No. 34, 5th October 2009, the Board received an update 
from Andy Carter, Acting Head of Communications, regarding the Plain 
English initiative launched by the Council’s Corporate Communications Team.  
Members were invited to contact Andy Carter if they wished to go along to a 
training session to see the initiative in action. 
 
A request was made for the Council to produce an up to date corporate 
glossary, incorporating all the commonly used acronyms. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the update report be noted. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st March, 2010 

 

 
66 Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s work 
programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st February to 31st May 2010 and the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 6th January 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Board’s work programme be approved. 
 

67 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 1st March 2010. 
Monday, 29th March 2010. 
 
Both at 10.00 am (Pre-Meetings at 9.30 am). 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  1st March 2010 
 
Subject:  Questions to the Executive Board Member - Central and Corporate. 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  At the beginning of the Municipal Year, the Board agreed, following initial 
discussions between the Executive Member, Central and Corporate and the Chair, 
to invite Cllr Brett to the Board every quarter. 

 
1.2 This would give Board Members the opportunity to have a wide ranging discussion 

with the Executive Member on issues within his portfolio and would also coincide 
with the receipt of quarterly financial information and quarterly performance 
information.  

 
1.3 Attached as Appendix 1 is the Financial Health Monitoring 2009/10 – Quarter Three 

Report . The purpose of this report is to inform members of the financial health of 
the authority after nine months of the financial year in respect of the revenue budget 
and the housing revenue account.   Officers have also been invited to attend for this 
item. 

 
1.4 Attached as Appendix 2 is the Performance Report 2009/10 Quarter 3. This 

presents key performance information against the Council Business Plan priorities.  
Officers have also been invited for this item.  

 

1.5  The Chair has indicated that she will take questions on Appendix 1 and 2 first and 
then allow a general question and answer session with the Executive Board 
Member on issues within his portfolio that have not been covered in the previous  
discussion. 

 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

2.0          RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  Members are asked to; 
 
 

  
[...]
dix 2

PI Type Ref Title Service Frequency 

& Measure

Rise or 

Fall

Baseline Last Year 

Result

Target Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Predicted 

Year End 

Result

Year on Year 

Direction of 

Travel

Data Quality

BP-17 Number of working days 

lost to the authority due 

to sickness absence 

(average per FTE)

HR Monthly

Days

Fall 12.18 

Days

11.63 

Days

11.00 Days 2.36 Days 4.85 Days 8.00 

Days

11.00 Days No 

Concerns

BP-18 Voluntary leavers as a 

percentage of staff in 

post

HR Quarterly

%

Static 8.90% 9.13% 9.00% 1.53% 3.40% 5.33% 7.11% No 

Concerns

BP-19 Increase % staff who 

feel valued as an 

employee

HR Bi-annual

%

Rise 60.6% No Survey 63.0% Not 

applicable

Not 

applicable

67.8% 67.8%

(final result)

No 

Concerns

BP-20 % staff who have had an 

appraisal

HR Bi-annual

%

Rise 69.8% No Survey 72.0% Not 

applicable

Not 

applicable

67.7% 67.7%

(final result)

No 

Concerns

BP-21 Increase % staff who 

feel they are involved in 

contribution to the 

direction of the 

organisation

HR Bi-annual

%

Rise 69.5% No Survey 74.0% Not 

applicable

Not 

applicable

72.2% 72.2%

(final result)

No 

Concerns

Business 

Plan

The percentage of staff who feel that they are involved in contributing to the direction of the Organisation has increased from 69.5% to 72.2%, an increase of 2.7%. However this has not 

been enough to achieve the Council target of 74%. 

The results of the 2009 staff survey report was recieved during January 2010. Service level results will be distributed and analysed during February 2010 and professional HR support will 

be targetted to services who are below the Council`s target of 74%.

Business 

Plan

The percentage of staff who feel valued as an employee has increased from 60.6% in 2007 to 67.8% in 2009, an increase of 7.2%. The 2009 Business Plan target of 63% has been 

achieved as a result of this increase. Service level reports are being distributed and will be analysed so that professional HR support can be provided to services who are below the 

Council result.

8 Business 

Plan

The percentage of staff who have had an appraisal in the last 12 months has fallen from 69.8% in 2007 to 67.7% in 2007, a decrease of 2.1%. Consequently the Business Plan target 

72% has not been achieved. The results of the 2009 staff survey report was recieved during January 2010. Service level results will be distributed and analysed during February 2010 and 

professional HR support will be targetted to services who are below the Council`s target of 72%.  A report proposing actions to address this result will be taken to a variety of decision 

making boards.

7

9

6 Business 

Plan

5 Business 

Plan

The percentage of leavers at quarter 3 (1.77%) is marginally higher than predicted and is lower than the same period last year (2.13%). If this trend continues in the final quarter, the 

predicted year end result is 7.11% reflecting that turnover has fallen significantly compared to last year (9.13%) due to the economic recession. The reduction in turnover has a significant 

impact on staffing budgets, equality targets and workforce planning implications.

Sickness absence levels continue to show a sustained downward trend and we are confident that we can achieve the target of 11 days. 

At the end of December 2009 the Council had recorded a total of 990 swine flu related absences. The Council's occupational health service administered swine flu vaccines to 783 front 

line staff in December 2009.

HR are currently looking at the results of the evaluation exercise for VieLife and the Council's Occupational Health Service.

P
a
g
e
 4

6



Central and Corporate Services Quarter 3 Performance Indicator Report Appendix 2

PI Type Ref Title Service Frequency 

& Measure

Rise or 

Fall

Baseline Last Year 

Result

Target Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Predicted 

Year End 

Result

Year on Year 

Direction of 

Travel

Data Quality

BP-22 % of staff who feel that 

t
[...]
to account discussions held at the last meeting. 

 
1.2 Attached as Appendix 2 and 3 respectively are the Executive Board minutes from 

12th February 2010 and the Council’s current Forward Plan relating to this Board’s 
portfolio.  

 

2.0          RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  Members are asked to; 
 
 

(i) Note the Executive Board minutes and Forward Plan 
 
(ii) Agree the Board’s work programme. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None used 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 
Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 8

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL & CORPORATE FUNCTIONS) - LAST REVISED JANUARY 2010 

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES TYPE OF ITEM 

Suggested Areas for Scrutiny Currently Unscheduled 

Corporate Call Centre 
Performance 

   

Corporate approach 
to efficiency savings 

   

Carbon Trading    

Services to Disabled 
Groups 

   

EASEL - Contract    

Information 
Management 

   

    

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES TYPE OF ITEM 

Meeting date:   29th March 2010   

Annual Report    

Consultants To consider Boards report   

Translation and 
Interpretation 
Services 

To receive an update on the 
implementation and consequences of new 
budget arrangements. 

 PR 

 
Key:  
CCFA / RFS – Councillor call for action / request for scrutiny 
RP –  Review of existing policy 
DP – Development of new policy 
MSR – Monitoring scrutiny recommendations 
PM – Performance management 
B – Briefings (Including potential areas for scrutiny) 
SC – Statutory consultation 
CI – Call in 
 

P
a
g
e
 6

7



P
a
g
e
 6

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th March, 2010 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

FRIDAY, 12TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R F
[...]
ey contain information that is commercially sensitive 
relating to the Council’s ongoing waste PFI procurement and the 
financial and business affairs of Bidders, where the benefit of keeping 
the information confidential is considered greater than that of allowing 
public access to the information.  

 
176 Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Wakefield declared personal interests  in the matters referred to in 
minute 179 as a school and college governor and a personal and prejudicial 
interest in the matters referred to in minute 185 as a consequence of a close 
personal association connected to Farsley Celtic.  
 

177 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th January 2010 be 
approved. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

178 Items relating to the New Generation Transport (NGT) Scheme  
RESOLVED -  That consideration of the two items entered on the agenda 
relating to the New Generation Transport scheme be deferred to the next 
meeting of the Board. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 10th March, 2010 

 

CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

179 Revenue Budget 2010/2011 and Capital Programme  
(A) Revenue Budget 2010/11 and Council Tax 2010/11 

The Director of Resources submitted a report on the proposals for the 
City Council’s Revenue Budget for 2010/11, on the Leeds element of 
the Council Tax to be levied in 2010/11 and the Council House rents 
for 2010/11. In presenting the report the Director indicated that the final 
determination in respect of the Housing Revenue Account Subsidy was 
at variance with the figure contained in the papers as submitted to the 
Board. It was proposed that the estimates for the Housing Revenue 
Accounts be amended for submission to Council, reflecting the final 
subsidy determination with a subsequent increase in the HRA 
reserves. It was reported that a further report will be submitted to the 
Board with proposals on the use of these additional resources
[...]
ifications 
 

Director of Resources 
mandy.snaith@leeds.g
ov.uk 
 

Collection of Local 
Taxation 
Approval of Council Tax 
and Business Rate write 
offs for the period 1st 
October 2009 to 31st March 
2010 

Chief Revenues and 
Benefits Officer 
 
 

1/6/10 Director of Resources 
 
 

Report on values by type 
 

Chief Revenues and 
Benefits Officer 
steve.carey@leeds.lov.
uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 8

3



 

Collection of debts other 
than Local Taxation 
Approval to write off debts 
other than Local Taxation 
for the period 1st April 2009 
to 31st March 2010 

Chief Revenues and 
Benefits Officer 
 
 

1/6/10 Director of Resources 
 
 

Report on values by type 
 

Chief Revenues and 
Benefits Officer 
peter.hutchinson@leed
s.gov.uk 
 

P
a
g
e
 8

4


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 1st February 2010
	7 Questions to the Executive Member (Central and Corporate), Financial Health Monitoring 2009/10 - Quarter 3 Report and Performance Monitoring 2009/10 - Quarter 3 Report
	Exec board 3rd qtr 200910 final
	Central and Corporate Q3 Scrutiny Cover Report
	App 1 & 2 Guidance Notes
	App1 Action tracker City Leadership quarter 3 Final
	App1 Q3 Efficiency Tracker Final
	App2 2009-10 PPI & Resource
	CAA Organisational Assessment 2009

	8 Work Programme, Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Executive Board Minutes
	work programme March  10
	Exec Minutes 120210
	Central & Corporate March-June 2010




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 29th March, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 1ST MARCH, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, S Bentley, P Ewens, 
M Hamilton, A Hussain, V Kendall, J Lewis, 
A Lowe, A Parnham and D Schofield 

 
Apologies Councillors  B Chastney and A McKenna 

 
 

68 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following declarations of personal interest were made:- 
 
Councillor P Ewens – Agenda Item 6(Minute No. 70 refers) – Minutes - 
1st February 2010 – Community Engagement and Involvement – in her 
capacity as a Governor of City of Leeds High School. 
 
Councillor A Lowe – Agenda Item 7(Minute No. 71 refers) – Financial Health 
Monitoring 2009/10 – Quarter 3 Report – in her capacity as a member of a 
Neighbourhood Network organisation management committee. 
 
Councillor V Kendall – Agenda Item 7(Minute No. 71 refers) – Financial 
Health Monitoring 2009/10 – Quarter 3 Report – in her capacity as a member 
of a Neighbourhood Network organisation management committee. 
 
Councillor J Lewis – Agenda Item 7(Minute No. 71 refers) – Financial Health 
Monitoring 2009/10 – Quarter 3 Report – in his capacity as a member of a 
Neighbourhood Network organisation management committee. 
 
Councillor P Grahame – Agenda Item 7(Minute No. 71 refers) – Financial 
Health Monitoring 2009/10 – Quarter 3 Report – (a) in her capacity as a 
member of a Neighbourhood Network organisation management committee 
and (b) in her capacity as a member of the Swardale Swarcliffe Eastwood 
Residents’ Association. 
 
(See also later Minute No. 71.) 
 
 
 

69 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors B Chastney and A McKenna. 
 

70 Minutes - 1st February 2010  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 29th March, 2010 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2010, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

71 Questions to the Executive Member (Central and Corporate), Financial 
Health Monitoring 2009/10 - Quarter 3 Report, and Performance 
Monitoring 2009/10 - Quarter 3 Report  

 
The Board received and considered the report of the Director of Resources, 
submitted to the Executive Board on 12th February 2010, on Financial Health 
Monitoring for the period to the end of Quarter 3 2009/10, together with a 
Performance Monitoring Report covering the same period for those indicators 
which fell within the remit of the Scrutiny Board. 
 
In attendance at the meeting and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments were:- 
 
- Councillor Richard Brett, Joint Leader of the Council and Executive 

Member (Central and Corporate). 
 
- James Rogers – Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 

Improvement). 
 
- Doug Meeson – Chief Officer (Financial Management). 
 
- Helena Phillips – Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy). 
 
- Peter Hutchinson – Assistant Chief Officer (Revenues and Benefits). 
 
- David Almond – Head of Human Resources. 
 
In brief summary, the main issues discussed were:- 
 

• What was the current anticipated budget deficit for 2009/10, and were 
the strategies to reduce the estimated deficit working? 

 
At Month 6, the overall projected budget deficit had been £5.5m.  It was 
now £6.7m, a variance of £1.2m from Month 6 to Month 9.  Reference 
was made to the table set out at Paragraph 3.1 of the report of the 
Director of Resources, which summarised the variances at Directorate 
level and also summarised the measures by which it was intended to 
reduce this projected overspend of Directorates. It was explained that 
the overall variation needed to be reduced to no more than £4m if the 
Council’s minimum reserves position of £12m was to be protected, and 
that work would continue to try to deliver this position.  

 

• Councillor Brett referred to the effects of the unprecedented global 
recession on the economy in general and the knock-on effect for the 
Council of substantially reduced income levels and increases in 
demand for services and requests for assistance. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 29th March, 2010 

 

The Council had made a conscious decision to protect front-line 
services such as those relating to children and vulnerable adults.  
These particular areas had witnessed substantial increases in 
expenditure. 

 

• Board Members expressed disappointment that the strategies 
previously reported to the Board for reducing the deficit did not appear 
to be working.  Reference was made to cultural changes which 
appeared to be necessary within the authority to ensure that budgets 
were realistic and were adhered to, with overspends in one area off-set 
by cuts or efficiencies in another area.  Given the Directorate nature of 
the Council’s current structure, this expectation was regarded as 
reasonable and should be the norm. 

 

• Reference was also made to a perceived need for further training and 
greater awareness of, and concentration on, budgetary issues within 
operating Directorates, and the need for closer monitoring and scrutiny 
of expenditure/income issues from day one and throughout the 
financial year, to avoid the kind of cost-cutting exercise the Council was 
currently engaged in. 

 

• The delivery of the budget should be regarded as the paramount 
responsibility of every Director, and forecasting demand for services, 
and forecasting it realistically, was an integral part of the process. 

 

• The above principles were regarded as essential prerequisites if the 
Council was to successfully weather what was expected to be a 
prolonged period of public sector austerity. 

 

• The role which Scrutiny Boards could play in the process, e.g. activity 
analysis. 

 

• The need for clarity of purpose and forward thinking when planning 
service changes, to avoid possible waste, including coterminous 
decommissioning of existing services. 

 

• Members requested further details of the estimated £0.5m underspend 
on agency and contract payments within Adult Social Care (agenda 
page 16 refers). 

 

• Progress on the DECATS service review (Delivering Effective 
Corporate and Transactional Services).  It was reported that the data 
collection stage had now concluded.  This would be followed by a 
series of workshops to identify potential efficiencies, duplication, best 
practice, etc.  It was envisaged that a set of issues would emerge 
relating to potential efficiencies, service improvements and priorities, 
and an outline DECATS business case should be ready by May for 
consultation with Members. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Monday, 29th March, 2010 

 

• Job Evaluation – Apart from some outstanding appeals, Phase 1 of the 
job evaluation exercise was now complete.  Phase 2 was progressing, 
but it was not anticipated that the outcome would have a substantial 
impact, one way or another, on the Council’s finances. 

 

• Consultants – The extent of the engagement of external consultants, 
and the associated costs to the Council, was discussed.  Councillor 
Brett indicated that he looked forward to receiving the outcome of the 
Board’s current Inquiry into this area.  Members requested clarification 
regarding revenue and capital expenditure on consultancy services. 

 

• Performance Indicator BP-20 –percentage of staff who have had an 
appraisal – the Board regarded both the target of 72% and the current 
performance level 67.7% to be completely unacceptable.  The target 
and the performance level should both be 100%.  Reference was made 
to rolling out good practice from the City Development Directorate 
across the Council, and Councillor Brett undertook to pursue a 
significant improvement in respect of this performance indicator. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments and requests for further 
information, the reports be received and noted. 
 
( N.B. 1. Councillor M. Hamilton joined the meeting at 10.09am and left at 
11.30am, during the consideration of this item; 
2. Councillor J. Lewis left the meeting at 11.03am, during the consideration of 
this item; 
3. Councillor D. Schofield left the meeting at 11.27am, during the 
consideration of this item; 
4. Councillor J. Bale declared a personal interest in this item, in relation to his 
daughter, who was a user of services provided by Adult Social Care).   
 

72 Work Programme, Forward Plan of Key Decisions and Executive Board 
Minutes  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Board’s work 
programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous meetings, together 
with a relevant extract from the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions for 
the period 1st March to 30th June 2010, and the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 12th February 2010. 
 
RESOLVED – That, subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Board’s work programme be approved. 
 

73 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 29th March 2010, 10.00 am (Pre-Meeting 9.30 am). 
 
 
 


